WOODBURY COUNTY, IOWA RESOLUTION NO. 12, 323

A RESOLUTION TO PROVIDE A FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY OF CORRECTIONVILLE AND THEIR FILING OF AN APPLICATION FOR FUNDING WITH THE VISION IOWA COMMUNITY ATTRACTION AND TOURISM GRANT PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the City of Correctionville, is an incorporated municipality in Woodbury County, Iowa, and owner of the public pool located at 819 8th Street, Correctionville, Iowa, 51016; and

WHEREAS, the Woodbury County Board of Supervisors supports the need for this project to repair and make significant improvements to the public pool; and

WHEREAS, such proposed improvements will create an expanded recreational and quality of life amenity for all residents of Correctionville and the surrounding rural areas and small communities within Woodbury County through new and expanded recreational, wellness, and education opportunities, and

WHEREAS, the City of Correctionville has successfully approved a bond issue and have secured private grants along with local funding to carry out the project's scope of work; and is submitting an application for a Vision Iowa Community Attraction and Tourism program grant award to supplement funds already secured; and

WHEREAS, the Vision Iowa Board of Directors requires county governments to provide a direct financial contribution to Vision Iowa-eligible projects located within its jurisdiction as part of the project's total funding mix; and the City of Correctionville will not be able to complete their preservation and redevelopment of their public pool without the aid of a Vision Iowa program grant; and

NOW, THEREFORE IT BE RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS THAT WOODBURY COUNTY does hereby demonstrate its full support for the City of Correctionville Project with a financial contribution of \$5,000 to the proposed public pool improvements. Woodbury County's financial commitment to this project is contingent upon the successful award of a Vision Iowa program grant.

Dated this 19th day of January 2016.

WOODBURY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Jacobn Smith

Matthew Ung

Attest:
Patrick Gill, County Auditor